

In the Supreme Court of the United States



NANCY WILLIAMS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FITZGERALD WASHINGTON,
ALABAMA SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Alabama**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM; JUSTICE IN AGING;
JUDGE DAVID L. BRAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL
HEALTH LAW; NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW AND
ECONOMIC JUSTICE; AND NATIONAL LEGAL AID AND
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Matthew W. Wolfe

Theresa M. Sprain

Counsel of Record

BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,

CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC

2235 Gateway Access Point, Suite 220

Raleigh, NC 27607

(984) 844-7941

tsprain@bakerdonelson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CONGRESS ENACTED SECTION 1983 TO PROVIDE INDIVIDUALS BROAD ACCESS TO COURTS TO REDRESS CIVIL RIGHTS VIOLATIONS BY STATE OFFICIALS	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S HOLDINGS IN <i>PATSY</i> AND <i>FELDER</i> AND INCONSISTENT WITH OTHER STATE COURTS’ APPLICATION OF THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	6
A. The Underlying Decision Is Contrary to This Court’s Holdings in <i>Patsy</i> and <i>Felder</i>	6
B. The Underlying Decision Is Inconsistent with Other State Courts’ Application of This Court’s Precedent	8
III. ALLOWING AN ADMINISTRATIVE EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT PRIOR TO ACCESS TO STATE COURTS WOULD UNDERMINE SECTION 1983’S CRITICAL ROLE IN ADDRESSING SYSTEMIC, ONGOING VIOLATIONS OF CIVIL RIGHTS.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aged Hawaiians v. Hawaiian Homes Comm'n</i> , 78 Haw. 192, 891 P.2d 279 (1995)	8
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	5
<i>Allen v. Bergman</i> , 198 Ga. App. 57, 400 S.E.2d 347 (1990)	9
<i>Arkansas State Medical Bd. v. Leipzig</i> , 299 Ark. 71, 770 S.W.2d 661 (1989)	9
<i>Blackwell v. City of St. Louis</i> , 778 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. App. 1989).....	9
<i>Boughton Trucking & Materials, Inc. v. Cnty. of Will</i> , 229 Ill. App. 3d 576, 593 N.E.2d 1119 (1992).....	9
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 315, 906 P.2d 1242 (1995).....	8
<i>Brumage v. Woodsmall</i> , 444 N.W.2d 68 (Iowa 1989).....	9
<i>Burch v. Keck</i> , 56 Kan. App. 2d 1162, 444 P.3d 1000 (2019)	8
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984)	4
<i>Casteel v. Vaade</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 1, 481 N.W.2d 476 (1992).....	9
<i>Diedrich v. City of Ketchikan</i> , 805 P.2d 362 (Alaska 1991)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	5
<i>Esslinger v. Baltimore City</i> , 95 Md. App. 607, 622 A.2d 774 (1993).....	8
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	7
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	2-11
<i>Galland v. City of Clovis</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 1003, 103 Cal. Rptr. 2d 711, 16 P.3d 130 (2001)	8
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	4
<i>Health & Hospital Corporation of Marion County, Indiana v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	4
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	5
<i>Leach v. New Mexico Junior Coll.</i> , 2002-NMCA-039, 132 N.M. 106, 45 P.3d 46 (2002)	8
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	5
<i>Mangiafico v. Town of Farmington</i> , 331 Conn. 404, 204 A.3d 1138 (2019)	9
<i>Miller v. District of Columbia</i> , 587 A.2d 213 (D.C. App. 1991).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morgan v. District of Columbia</i> , 824 F.2d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Nutbrown v. Munn</i> , 311 Or. 328, 811 P.2d 131 (1991).....	9-10
<i>Patel v. Thomas</i> , 793 P.2d 632 (Colo. App. 1990).....	9
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	2-4, 6-10
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	7
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970)	5
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	4
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	5
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	5
<i>Zeigler v. Kirschner</i> , 162 Ariz. 77, 781 P.2d 54 (Ariz. App. 1989).....	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5
------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1-11
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	7
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	7
